

No. 10-1399

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANA ROBERTS, PETITIONER

v.

SEA-LAND SERVICES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C.20210

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	15
Argument	19
I. The applicable national average weekly wage for purposes of calculating benefits under the Longshore Act is that in force at the time of a disabling injury	20
A. Section 906(c) makes applicable the national average weekly wage in force at the time compensation is mandated by operation of law ...	20
1. The Longshore Act often uses “award” to mean entitlement to benefits by operation of law, not pursuant to a compensation order ...	22
2. Like other parts of the Act, Section 906(c) contemplates an “award” that is not the result of a compensation order	29
3. The legislative history supports the Director’s interpretation of Section 906(c) ...	42
II. The Director’s interpretation of the Longshore Act, as articulated in formal administrative proceedings and his administration of the Act, is entitled to deference	44
Conclusion	48
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947)	16, 21, 29, 30, 34
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010)	13, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	45
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993)	20, 33
<i>Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011)	28, 29
<i>Boroski v. DynCorp Int'l</i> , No. 11-10033, 2011 WL 5555686 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2011)	21, 46
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	19, 44
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	29
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1091 (1990)	7
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	44
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rasmussen</i> , 440 U.S. 29 (1979) ...	7, 43
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	36, 41
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	29
<i>Gilliland v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2001)	45, 46
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Intercounty Constr. Corp. v. Walter</i> , 422 U.S. 1 (1975)	10, 18, 36
<i>Johnson v. Director, OWCP Programs</i> , 911 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 959 (1991)	30
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	45
<i>Matulic v. Director, OWCP Programs</i> , 154 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> :	
515 U.S. 291 (1995)	3, 20
521 U.S. 121 (1997)	9, 47
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)	3
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 594 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	30
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	4, 47
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011), granting reh’g of 627 F.3d 1145 (2010)	46
<i>Quick v. Martin</i> , 397 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	40
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	29
<i>Reposky v. International Transp. Servs.</i> , 40 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 65 (Oct. 20, 2006)	12, 13, 41, 47
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	16, 22, 29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Barry</i> , 41 F.3d 903 (3d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	47
<i>Strachan Shipping Co. v. Wedemeyer</i> , 452 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 958 (1972)	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	45
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	38
<i>Watson v. Gulf Stevedore Corp.</i> , 400 F.2d 649, 654 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	4
<i>Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 24, 1948, ch. 623, 62 Stat. 602:	
§ 1, 62 Stat. 602	5
§ 6, 62 Stat. 604	6
Act of July 26, 1956, ch. 735, 70 Stat. 654:	
§ 1, 70 Stat. 655	6
§ 9, 70 Stat. 656	6
Act of July 14, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-87, 75 Stat. 203:	
§ 1, 75 Stat. 203	6
§ 4, 75 Stat. 204	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
2000e <i>et seq.</i>	22, 23
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. 902(2)	30
33 U.S.C. 902(10)	3, 20, 31

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 902(19)	7
33 U.S.C. 903(a)	3
33 U.S.C. 906	7, 16, 18
33 U.S.C. 906(b)	2
33 U.S.C. 906(b) (Supp. I 1928)	5, 34
33 U.S.C. 906(b)(1)	7, 15, 21, 43
33 U.S.C. 906(b)(1) (Supp. II 1972)	8
33 U.S.C. 906(b)(1) (1982)	43
33 U.S.C. 906(b)(2)	7, 8
33 U.S.C. 906(b)(3)	8
33 U.S.C. 906(c)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 908	3, 4, 11, 41, 42
33 U.S.C. 908(a)	21, 32, 41
33 U.S.C. 908(a) (Supp. I 1928)	4
33 U.S.C. 908(a)-(b)	15, 21
33 U.S.C. 908(a)-(e)	4
33 U.S.C. 908(b)	21, 32, 41
33 U.S.C. 908(c)	24, 32
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(1)	23
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(1)-(19)	23
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(20)	13, 24, 25
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(21)	4, 41
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(22)	13, 23, 34
33 U.S.C. 908(c)(23)	41
33 U.S.C. 908(d)(1)	23, 24
33 U.S.C. 908(e)	41
33 U.S.C. 909	3

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 910	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 910 (Supp. I 1928)	4, 20
33 U.S.C. 910(d)(2)	33
33 U.S.C. 910(d)(2)(A)	33
33 U.S.C. 910(d)(2)(B)	34
33 U.S.C. 910(f)	9, 31, 32
33 U.S.C. 910(h)(1)	8, 13, 25, 26
33 U.S.C. 910(i)	30, 33
33 U.S.C. 912	9
33 U.S.C. 913	37
33 U.S.C. 913(a)	37
33 U.S.C. 914	34
33 U.S.C. 914(a)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 914(b)	17, 20, 34, 36
33 U.S.C. 914(e)	9, 14, 15, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. 919	18, 36, 37, 38
33 U.S.C. 919(a)	36, 37
33 U.S.C. 919(c)	36, 37, 38
33 U.S.C. 919(e)	6, 35
33 U.S.C. 921(a)	10
33 U.S.C. 933(a)	40
33 U.S.C. 933(b)	13, 26, 27, 28, 29
33 U.S.C. 933(g)	40, 41
33 U.S.C. 933(g)(1)-(2)	40, 41
33 U.S.C. 939(a)	44

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 21(a), 98 Stat. 1652	28
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-576, § 11, 86 Stat. 1258	8
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 31.8 (1972)	37
Section 301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Section 701.201	44
Section 702.211(a)	9
Section 702.221(a)	37
Section 702.241-702.243	38
Section 702.301	37
Sections 702.301-703.315	45
Section 701.301(a)(7)	10
Section 702.315(a)	38
Section 702.317	10
Section 702.333(b)	44
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
rev. 4th ed. 1968	22
5th ed. 1979	22
74 Fed. Reg. 58,834 (Nov. 13, 2009)	44
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1027, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	29, 43

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 2067, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1956)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 570, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	43
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employment Standards Administration, OWCP, <i>Workers' Compensation</i> <i>Under the Longshoremen's Act</i> (1979)	9, 46
S. Rep. No. 481, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)	6
S. Rep. No. 1125, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	26, 42
<i>The Report of the National Commission on State</i> <i>Workmen's Compensation Laws</i> (1972)	4, 5
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	22
